

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Index No. _____

Petitioner,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF
CONSUMER AND WORKER PROTECTION;
VILDA VERA MAYUGA, in her official capacity
as Commissioner of the New York City
Department of Consumer and Worker Protection;
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UBER USA, LLC'S
VERIFIED ARTICLE 78 PETITION AND APPLICATION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP

Karen L. Dunn
Jessica E. Phillips (*pro hac vice*
forthcoming)
Kyle Smith
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-1047
(202) 223-7300

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Factual Background 8

Argument 8

 I. Uber Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits 9

 A. The Challenged Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....10

 i. The Challenged Rule Rests on an Unsupported and Non-Publicized Assumption that Restaurants Do Not Benefit from App-Based Delivery Orders..... 10

 ii. The Department’s Inclusion of a Workers’ Compensation Payout Is Poorly Explained, Arbitrarily Selected, and Not Rationally Related to Its Purported Purpose..... 12

 iii. The Department Did Not Adequately Consider That the Challenged Rule Will Likely Force Delivery Apps to Shrink Their Delivery Radius Around Each Restaurant, Hurting Both Consumers and Restaurants..... 14

 iv. The Challenged Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious Because It Is Premised in Large Part on Fundamentally Flawed and Biased Surveys 16

 v. The Challenged Rule’s Recordkeeping and Reporting Requirements Are Irrational and Unreasonable..... 18

 B. The Challenged Rule Is Contrary to Law19

 II. Uber Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Preliminary Injunctive Relief..... 21

 III. The Balance of Equities Favors an Injunction..... 21

 IV. The Court Should Issue a Temporary Restraining Order Pending Resolution of the Requested Preliminary Injunction..... 23

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>1234 Broadway LLC v. W. Side SRO Law Project</i> , 86 A.D.3d 18 (1st Dep’t 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Ahmed v. City of New York</i> , 129 A.D.3d 435 (1st Dep’t 2015) | 13, 18, 19 |
| <i>Basank v. Decker</i> , 449 F. Supp. 3d 205 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... | 23 |
| <i>Credit Agricole Indosuez v. Rossiyskiy Kredit Bank</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 541 (2000) | 9 |
| <i>Doe v. Axelrod</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 748 (1988) | 9 |
| <i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Gilliland v. Acquafredda Enters., LLC</i> , 936 N.Y.S.2d 125 (1st Dep’t 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Stewart</i> , 2021 WL 6274440 (E.D. Wash., 2021) | 16 |
| <i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Weingardt</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2007) | 16 |
| <i>Just Bagels Mfg., Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 13 |
| <i>Klein, Wagner & Morris v. Lawrence A. Klein, P.C.</i> , 186 A.D.2d 631 (2d Dep’t 1992) | 22 |
| <i>Ma v. Lien</i> , 198 A.D.2d 186 (1st Dep’t 1993) | 21 |
| <i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 3, 12, 14 |
| <i>N.Y. State Ass’n of Counties v. Axelrod</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 158 (1991) | 3, 9, 10, 12 |

N.Y.S. Superfund Coal, Inc. v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation,
18 N.Y.3d 289 (2011)18

Seitzman v. Hudson River Assocs.,
126 A.D.2d 211 (1st Dep’t 1987)22

Street Vendor Project v. City of New York,
811 N.Y.S.2d 555 (Sup. Ct. 2005).....16

Tze Chun Liao v. N.Y.S. Banking Dep’t,
74 N.Y.2d 505 (1989)18

United Home for Aged Hebrews v. Axelrod,
201 A.D.2d 656 (2d Dep’t 1994)20

Vapor Tech. Assoc. v. Cuomo,
118 N.Y.S.3d 397 (Sup. Ct. 2020).....22

Zehn-NY, LLC v. N.Y.C. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n,
2019 WL 7067072 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 23, 2019)12, 14

Other Authorities

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-150119

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-152219, 20

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 63019
